



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

CHAUNCEY S. STARLING,)
)
)
v.)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Appellee.)

No. 533, 2014

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Elizabeth R. McFarlan (#3759)
Maria T. Knoll (#3425)
Karen V. Sullivan (#3872)
Deputy Attorneys General
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: May 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
I. SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ON STARLING’S CLAIM OF A <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION REGARDING INFORMATION ABOUT ALFRED GAINES’ VIOLATION OF PROBATION.	9
II. SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ON STARLING’ CLAIMS THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF HIS TRIAL	27
A. Trial counsel’s handling of Michael Starling’s taped statement was reasonable trial strategy	30
B. Starling cannot substantiate his claim that trial counsel failed to conduct an appropriate pre-trial investigation	40
C. Trial counsel’s failure to object to Shaylnn Flonnory’s in-court identification did not constitute ineffective assistance of counsel, nor did his failure to object to counsel’s rebuttal closing comment about Flonnory’s identification	42
D. Starling cannot substantiate a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel because he failed to recall Lawrence Moore at trial	51

E.	Starling failed to demonstrate ineffective assistance of trial counsel in the presentation of mitigation	56
F.	Trial Counsel’s failure to object to the State’s presentation of Starling’s possible diagnosis of anti-social personality disorder as a non-statutory aggravator did not amount to ineffective assistance of counsel	62
III.	SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ON STARLING’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM REGARDING THE STATE’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE VICKY MILLER’S STATEMENT IN DISCOVERY	68
IV.	SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING POST-CONVICATION RELIEF ON STARLING’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM REGARDING RICHARD FRINK’S CELLPHONE RECORDS.....	73
V.	SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ON STARLING’S CLAIM OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE GUILT-PHASE REBUTTAL ARGUMENT.	85
	CONCLUSION	91

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1078 (Del. 2001)	13, 75
<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 278 (Del. 2002).....	10
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991).....	10
<i>Baynard v. State</i> , 518 A.2d 682 (Del. 1986)	33
<i>Bland v. State</i> , 263 A.2d 286, 289 (Del. 1970).....	40
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 947 A.2d 1062 (Del. 2007)	33, 34
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	57
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 761 (Del. 2011)	45, 48, 49
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 56 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2012)	34
<i>Criven v. Roth</i> , 172 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 1991)	14, 19, 86
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996).....	9, 73
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections</i> , 777 F.3d 642 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990)	28, 57
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 507 (Del. 2006).....	13
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 858 A.2d 328 (Del. 2004)	33
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (3d Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 961 A.2d 526 (Del. 2008)	32

<i>Frink v. State</i> 2008 WL 4307199 (Del. Sept. 22, 2008)	1
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	13
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Martinez</i> , 239 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2001).....	63
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 999 A.2d 863 (Del. 2010)	38
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	30
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	10
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 337 A.2d 30 (Del. 1975)	32, 35
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	87
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001)	15
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 643 A.2d 1360 (Del. 1994)	32
<i>Laury v. State</i> , 260 A.2d 907 (Del. 1969)	48
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	38
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 433 A.2d 1025 (Del. 1981)	32
<i>Maxion v. State</i> , 686 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996).....	10
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 2009 WL 187950 (Del. 2008).....	64
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987)	13, 14, 25, 76
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	40
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	46
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	9, 73
<i>Page v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 891 (Del. 2007)	33

<i>People v. Brazeau</i> , 759 N.Y.S.2d 268 (N.Y. 2003)	48
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 480 N.E.2d 1147 (Ill. 1985)	48
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012)	46
<i>Pineda v. Harrington</i> , 2010 WL 3154095 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2010)	47
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013).....	27, 68, 85
<i>Ralston v. State</i> , 309 S.E.2d 135 (Ga. 1983)	48
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 788 A.2d 101 (Del. 2001)	32
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 669 A.2d 1 (Del. 1995)	23, 32
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 747 (Del. 2006)	2, 69, 72, 76
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 758 (Del. 2005)	2, 6, 76
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 2011 WL 494742 (Del. Super. Jan. 19, 2011)	38
<i>State v. Gattis</i> , 2011 WL 1458484 (Del. Super. Mar. 22, 2011)	38
<i>State v. Gattis</i> , 2005 WL 3276191 (Del. Super. Nov. 28, 2005)	42
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 813 So.2d 1123 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	48
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 609 S.E.2d 515 (S.C. 2005)	48
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2013 WL 285735 (Del. Super. Jan. 17, 2013)	38
<i>State v. Rooks</i> , 401 A.2d 943 (Del. 1979)	32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 512 A.2d 189 (Conn. 1986)	48
<i>State v. Starling</i> , 2014 WL 4386127 (Del. Super. Sept. 5, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Starling</i> , ID No. 0104015882, Mem. Op., Herlihy, J. (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Wright</i> , 653 A.2d 288 (Del. 1994)	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Torrence v. State</i> , 2010 WL 3036742 (Del. Aug. 4, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13, 14, 75
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 749 F.2d 1227 (7th Cir. 1984)	48
<i>United States v. Emanuele</i> , 51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>United States v. Labansat</i> , 94 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1982)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)	13, 19, 71, 86
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	64
<i>United State v. Zeiler</i> , 470 F.2d 717 (3d Cir. 1972)	47
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen'l Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodlin v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 1084 (Del. 2010)	32, 35
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990)	10, 12, 29
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 3507 32, 37, 38, 39, 72

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 3507(a)32

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4209.....64

DEL. SUPR. CT. R. 8.....40

DEL. SUPR. CT. R. 14(b)(vi)(3).....75

DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 61(i)(3) 10, 11, 70, 75, 86

DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 61(i)(4)70

DEL. SUPER. CT. CRIM. R. 61(i)(5) 11, 12, 90

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*
(4th ed. 2000).....64
